Jaguar Clubs of North America

Annual General Meeting, Columbia South Carolina

August 28, 2021

INTERNATIONAL JAGUAR FESTIVAL ORGANIZING COMMITTEE REPORT

UPDATE: 2022 and 2023 International JAGUAR Festivals

Submitted: M. Mark Mayuga, IJF Organizing Committee Chairman

International JAGUAR Festivals (in planning)

IJF 2022 TEXAS

Fort Worth, Texas

HOST CLUB: Jaguar Owners Association of North Texas (JOANT)

CONTACT: J.J. Keig, SCRD, skyliner01@live.com

Event partners:

San Antonio Jaguar Club (JCNA Rally) Jaguar Club of Austin (Judges) Jaguar Club of Houston (Judges)

Event Date: October 5-9, 2022

Event Locations: The Greater Dallas-Fort Worth area

International Jaguar Festival Texas Style - 2022 update

The **International Jaguar Festival Texas Style** continues to be on track to be held in the Dallas / Fort Worth, Texas area in October 2022. The Jaguar Owners Association of North Texas (JOANT) will be hosting this event with participation by all four Texas JCNA clubs.

Come enjoy comfortable North Texas fall weather with average temperatures from 58 degrees to 78 degrees and sunny skies.

Our host hotel will be the 280 room **Marriott Hotel and Golf Club** located on Champions Circle in **Fort Worth**, Texas.

"Located in a scenic setting on the outskirts of Fort Worth, Dallas/Fort Worth Marriott Hotel & Golf Club at Champions Circle provides an ideal atmosphere with a championship golf course, elegant rooms & modern meeting spaces. Check out their new event barn, The Paddock. The hotel is adjacent to Texas Motor Speedway, within walking distance to BigShots Golf and just a short distance north of popular attractions including Sundance Square & the Fort Worth Stockyards."

Hotel rates are anticipated to be **\$135-\$170/night** plus taxes and fees.

Additional hotels, restaurants and shopping opportunities are nearby.

The 2022 IJF will include sanctioned Concours, Slalom and Rally events. Plus opportunities to experience local Texas flavor.

IJF Concours: Marriott Hotel and Golf Club resort.

Concours Chair: Don Marpe

Chief Judge: **Dave McDowell**, supported by a special "Heritage" Judging Committee comprised of experienced Jaguar judges and restorers representing all four Texas JCNA clubs.

Slalom: Texas Motor Speedway (TMS), home of annual NASCAR and Indy Car races, is located a short four-minute drive from the Hotel.

"Located on approximately 1,490 acres in Fort Worth, Texas, TMS is a 1.5-mile, lighted, banked, asphalt quad-oval superspeedway, with an infield 2.5-mile road course, and a 4/10-mile, modern, lighted, dirt track facility. TMS is one of the largest sports facilities in the United States with some of the most modern and extensive infield media centers, garage and fan-zone entertainment facilities in motorsports."

A JCNA sanctioned slalom course will be staged in the paved infield area within close proximity to TMS services. In addition, an on-track driving opportunity will be provided around the 1.5 mile track. Let's see how our Jaguars fair on the high banked oval.

Slalom Chairs: J.J. Keig, Richard Wright

Rally and Scenic Drive: Join us for a drive in the countryside and experience north Texas' beautiful back roads, landscape, and lake views.

Our JCNA sanctioned time, speed, distance event will be managed by the San Antonio Jaguar Club. The SAJC has conducted annual Rallys in south Texas for the past 32 years. Known annually as the "Rallye to Luckenbach" they are always fun and challenging.

A scenic drive will leave from the Hotel and travel to the "Classic Car Capital of Texas" to experience the Horton Classic Car Collection in Nocona, Texas. While there we will enjoy lunch in historic Nocona and have an opportunity to visit the local brewery and boot factory.

Rally and Scenic Drive Chair: Bryan Sanderford

Rallymasters: Brian Blackwell, Bill Davis, San Antonio Jaguar Club

Additional Opportunities:

Day trip to the historic Fort Worth Stockyards – "Fort Worth is where the West begins, and nothing embodies Western heritage better than the Fort Worth Stockyards National Historic District. From the original brick walkways to the wooden corrals, every inch of the Stockyards tells the true history of Texas's famous livestock industry."

Special sessions on growing your Club's membership and an update on the Coventry Foundation will be held.

Awards presentations: Join us for a Texas-themed "**Denim and Diamonds Banquet**" featuring local Texas fare. Break out your western boots and hats and experience a "Texas-formal" evening. (Black-tie, cowboy boots, and Jeans)

Sponsorship and Support:

JCNA Dallas/Fort Worth Jaguar Land Rover Dealerships Phoenix Insurance/Haggerty. Moss Motors Others in process

Anticipated schedule:

October 5-9, 2022

Wednesday, 5th October

Registration opens Evening Reception

Thursday, 6th October

TSD Rally Scenic Drive to Historic Nocona, Texas Horton Classic Car Collection Brewery Tour

Friday, 7th October

IJF Concours Marriott Hotel and Golf Resort

Saturday, 8th October

Slalom event at TMS Texas Motor Speedway track run Texas-themed Awards dinner

Sunday, 9th October

CR-14D

Breakfast Check-out and departure

IJF 2023 CALIFORNIA

City of Santa Barbara, California

DATE: OCTOBER/NOVEMBER 2023

HOST CLUB: Jaguar Owners Club Inc., Los Angeles

CONTACT: M. Mark Mayuga, SWRD, markmayuga@verizon.net

Event partners: San Diego Jaguar Club, Jaguar Associate Group, Inland Empire Jaguar Club

- Event Venues: Hilton Santa Barbara Beachfront Resort and Spa, Santa Ynez Valley Airport, HOPE Ranch, Montecito, Goleta, Solvang, Lompoc
- Events: JCNA Concours, JCNA Slalom, JCNA Rally(twilight), wine tours, themed banquets, silent auction, live entertainment, seminars, tours of historic Santa Barbara and Montecito Heights
- Event Sponsorships: XKS MOTORSPORT, CLASSIC SHOWCASE, MOSS MOTORS, JLR of Santa Barbara, HILTON HOTELS

Respectfully submitted,

M. Mark Mayuga, SWRD, markmayuga@verizon.net

Chairman, IJF Organizing Committee